IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Ĩ. **1**

MAY 20 1996

Arrive Brand Mostly

🖌 🔿 🗛 🕷

EDWARD T. JAMES,)) Appellant,) vs. STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.

CASE NO. 86,834

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS		i
TABLE OF CITATIONS		iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE		1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS		3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT		13

ARGUMENTS

POINT I:	15
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND	
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES	
CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16	
OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS	
DENIED DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL DUE TO	
THE IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE ASSISTANT STATE	
ATTORNEY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS	
TRIAL.	

POINT II:

IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S OBJECTION TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL, WHICH IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.

POINT III:

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE FOR TONI NEUNER'S DEATH WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED AN IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THUS RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT IV:

IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY.

POINT V:

IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE AND REJECTING THE STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTOR THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED WHILE APPELLANT WAS UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF EXTREME MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE.

POINT VI:

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES ARE DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, INAPPROPRIATE, AND ARE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

44

44

26

33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Arave v. Creech</u> 507 U.S. , 113 s. ct. 1534, 123 L. Ed. 2d 188 (1993)	21
<u>Bollenbach v. United States</u> 326 U.S. 607 (1946)	32
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 so. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 29	9, 30
<u>Cannadv v. State</u> 427 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Carter v. State</u> 469 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	32
<u>Cheshire V. State</u> 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Coker v. Georsia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1987)	39
<u>Delap v. Duqqer</u> 513 So, 2d 659 (Fla. 1987)	31
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 so. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Doyle v. State</u> 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	24
<u>Eddinss V. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	29
<u>Espinoza v. Florida</u> 505 U.S. 112 (1992)	18
<u>Fead v. State</u> 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	35
<u>Ferquson v. State</u> 417 so. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	17
Fitzgerald<u>v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</u> 68 F. 3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1995)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Fitzpatrick_v.State</u> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)		40
<u>Floyd v. State</u> 497 so. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)		31
<u>Furman v. Georsia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)		39
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)		35
<u>Herzoq v. State</u> 439 so. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)		24
<u>Hitchcock v. Duqqer</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)		29
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)		40
<u>Huckabv v. State</u> 343 so. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977)		39
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 451 so. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)		20
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 465 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1985)		24
<u>Lara v. State</u> 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)		31
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	40,	41
<u>Maqqard v. State</u> 399 so. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)		32
Maqill<u>v.</u>Duqqer 824 F. 2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)		31
<u>Martin v. State</u> 420 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1982)		22
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 579 so. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)		20

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Miller v. State</u> 373 so. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	16,	39
<u>Morsan v. State</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)		43
<u>Pardo v. State</u> 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)		27
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 so. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	42,	43
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	19,	20
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	19,	20
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)		16
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 so. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)		23
<u>Schafer v. State</u> 537 so. 2d 988 (Fla. 1989)		27
<u>Shell v. Missississi</u> 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)		19
<u>Smith v. State</u> 407 so. 2d 894 (Fla. 1981)		23
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. , 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 326 (1992)		23
<u>Songer v. State</u> 544 so. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	41,	42
<u>State v. Barnes</u> 595 so. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)		27
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 so. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)		21
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 22, 23,	39,	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)		22
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 so. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)		20
<u>Terry v. State</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly S9 (Fla. January 12, 1996)		38
<u>The Standard Jury Instructions, Criminal Cases No. 90-1</u> 579 so. 2d 75 (Fla. 1991)		19
<u>Tuilaesa v. California</u> 512 U.S. , 114 <u>S.</u> ct. , 129 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1994)		20
<u>United States v. Pediso</u> 12 F. 3d 618 (7th Cir. 1993)		31
<u>Wasko v. State</u> 505 so. 2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	27,	28
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 so. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)		43

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	15, 18, 26, 29
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	15, 18, 26
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	18, 19, 22, 26, 29, 33, 37, 39
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	15, 18, 22, 26, 29, 33, 37
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	15, 18, 26 15, 18 18, 22, 26, 33, 37 18, 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS *(Continued)

Section 777.04, Florida Statutes (1993) 1 Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1993) 1 Section 787.01(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1993) 1 Section **794.011(3)**, Florida Statutes (1993) Section **812.014(1)**, Florida Statutes (1993) 1 1 Section 812.014(2)(c)(1), Florida Statutes (1993) 1 Section 812.014(2)(c)4, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 827.03, Florida Statutes (1993) 1 1 Section 921.141(6), Florida Statutes 29

Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 2d Ed. 29

Cumfer, <u>Instructins a Capital Sentencing Jury on Florida's</u> <u>Especially Heinous, Atrocious, or Cruel Assravatins Circumstance</u> 14 Criminal Law Section Newsletter, No. 1, 18 (October 1991) 19
